Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates, Cost Accountants, 
Pune, (Firm Registration No. 000030) appointed by 
the Board of Directors as Cost Auditors to conduct 
the audit of cost records of the Company for the 
Financial Year ending 31st March, 2025 amounting 
to `3,15,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Fifteen Thousand 

only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out 
of pocket expenses as may be incurred by them during 
the course of Audit be rati昀椀ed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Company 
be accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company 
(including any Committee thereof) to do all such acts,

[...]

15th May, 2024 as recommended by the Audit Committee, 
appointed M/s. Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates, Cost 
Accountants, Pune (Firm Registration No.: 000030) as the 
Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct audit of the cost 
records for the Financial Year 2024-25, at a remuneration 
of `3,15,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Fifteen Thousand Only) 
plus applicable taxes thereon and reimbursement of out of 
pocket expenses as may be incurred by them during the 
course of audit.

In compliance with Section 148, members are required to 
ratify the remuneration to be paid to the Cost Auditors of

[...]

Science and Technology Limited Employee Stock 
Option Scheme 2021 (“CSTL ESOS 2021”). The key 
amendments to CSTL ESOS 2021 were as under:

1)  Increase the aggregate number of Employee 
Stock Options (“Options”) as originally approved 
from 1,00,000 (One Lacs) Options to 3,50,000 
(Three Lacs Fifty Thousand) Options with an 
addition of 2,50,000 (Two Lacs Fifty Thousand) 
options for grant to Eligible Employees under 
CSTL ESOS 2021.

2)  Grant of Options to the Eligible Employees of 
Subsidiary Company(ies) of the Company under 
CSTL ESOS 2021.

The Company subsequently obtained in-principal approval 
from BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India